

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0298
LINN COUNTY CASE NO. EQCV100043

MARTIN ROBINSON, THOMAS ROBINSON, LAURA ROBINSON AND
PAULA ROBINSON, Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

CENTRAL IOWA POWER COOPERATIVE, COGGON SOLAR, LLC, AND
KENNETH M. LUDOLPH AND DEANICE R. LUDOLPH, Defendants

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Linn County
The Honorable Ian Thornhill, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3-4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5-6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	8-9
I. The Robinsons Have a Dominant Easement Right to Drain Their Property Through Existing Tile Over Their Servient Neighbor’s Property and This Servient Tenant Cannot Unilaterally Cut or Divert This Tile.	
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Error Preservation	9
C. Reply Argument	10
II. The Robinsons Have a Right to Enter a Servient Neighbor’s Property to Repair the Tile Which Drains Their Properties.	
A. Standard of Review	17
B. Error Preservation.....	17
C. Reply Argument	17
III. CIPCO Has Created a Nuisance on Its Property.	
A. Standard of Review	18
B. Error Preservation	18

C. Reply Argument	18
IV. The Trial Court Erred When It Ruled that The Robinsons Have Not Adequately Proven Their Damages.	
A. Standard of Review	19
B. Error Preservation	19
C. Reply Argument	20
V. CIPCO Cannot Escape Responsibility for the Damage It Caused to The Robinsons' Tile and Drainage by Blaming its Contractors.	
A. Standard of Review	21
B. Error Preservation	21
C. Reply Argument	21
VI. The Fee Award Should be Reversed.	
A. Standard of Review	22
B. Error Preservation	22
C. Reply Argument	22
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	23
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
COST STATEMENT	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Cundiff v. Kopseiker</u> , 61 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 1953)	10, 13
<u>Ditch v. Hess</u> , 212 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1973)	10, 17
<u>Doss v. Simonsen</u> , 103 N.W.2d 806 (Iowa 1905)	13
<u>In Re Marriage of Sjulín</u> , 431 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1988)	16
<u>Jenkins v. Pedersen</u> , 212 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 1973)	13
<u>Logsdén v. Anderson</u> , 30 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1948)	13
<u>Loughman v. Couchman</u> , 47 N.W.2d 152 (Iowa 1951)	11
<u>Maben v. Olson</u> , 175 NW 412 (Iowa 1919)	22
<u>McKeon v. Brammer</u> , 29 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 1947)	14
<u>Nixon v. Welch</u> , 24 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 1947)	18
<u>Rank v. Frame</u> , 522 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa App. 1994)	22
<u>Renze Hybrids v. Shell Oil Company</u> , 418 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1988)	20
<u>Shannon v. Missouri Valley Limestone</u> , 122 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 1963)	19
<u>Sojka v. Breck</u> , 832 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa App. 2013)	13, 14
<u>State ex Rel. Wasserman v. Fremont</u> , 20 N.E.3d 664 (Ohio 2014)	23
<u>Taylor v. Frevert</u> , 66 N.W. 474 (Iowa 1918)	18
<u>Valentine v. Wildman</u> , 135 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1912)	20

Iowa Code Sections

Code §468.148 11, 14, 21

Code §468.149 11, 14, 21

Code §468.2 13, 15

Code §468.621 13, 18

Code §649.5 22

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Torts §409 19, 21

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, 10th Ed. 12

C.J.S. Easements, Vol. 28A, p. 368 20

Hamilton, Neil, “Iowa Surface Drainage Law and Groundwater Protection: Is There Potential Landowner Liability for Plugging Agricultural Drainage Wells and Sinkholes,” Drake Law Review, Volume 39, No. 4, Page 810, 817-818 (1989-90) 10, 15

Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.801 (C)(2). 16

Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged, 2nd Ed. 12
